
ORDINANCE NO. 4306

ORDINANCE TO DETERMINE THE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE PROPERTIES SPECIFICALLY BENEFITED BY

ET AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, FOR ST-78-7, DEERFIELD FIRST ADDITION; AND SS-78-13, VALLEY

VILLA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RECITALS:

1. The street and sewer assessments as referred to in this ordinance and previous resolutions

and ordinances are the streets and sewers to serve ST-78-7, Deerfield First Addition; and

SS-78-13, Valley Villa.

2. Preliminary resolutions and ordinances prescribing the manner and extent of the improvements
are set forth in Resolution Nos. 1967 and 1994.

3. The assessments set forth in the following ordinance are based upon
recommendation of the City Engineer in compliance with Ordinance No. 2864.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

the request and

Section 1: The total cost of the streets and sewers to serve ST-78-7, Deerfield First Addition;
and SS-78-13, Valley Villa, are as follows:

13% &

Project Int. & Misc.                    Cost 15% E.L.A.                  Total

ST-78-7                         $75,685.38          $462,477.02             $69,371.55          $607,533.95

SS-78-13                        $5,065.77           $86,047.00              $11,186.11          $102,298.88

ATTEST:

Section 2: Property and assessment data are listed on attached sheets.

Section 3: The City Recorder is hereby directed to enter a statement of the assessments as

above provided in the docket of the city liens and give notice thereof as provided by law.

Section 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace,
safety, and health of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and

this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and

approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: Auqust 22, 1979

Approved by the Mayor: Auqust 22, 1979

Effective Date:                 Auqust 22, 1979

Council President acting as Mayor)

C/corder



INTERDEPARTmENTAL MEMORANDUM

Engineering Department

SUBJECT: Final Assessment for ST-78-7, Deerfield 1st Addition

TO: Mayor and City Council

VIA:             City Manager

FROM:            City Engineer

DATE:            August 8, 1979

Description of Project:

This project was approved by the City Council in July of 1978 and constructed

through the s~'mmer and fall of ! 978 by M O. Salmon.

This project provided a 42 feot wide e~st-west collector street, Del Rio

Avenue, and nine other 36 foot wide residential streets.

A storm drainage system was constructed to provide storm drainage for the

entire subdivision connecting to a 48" storm drain interceptor running
north and south through the subdivision.

Project Cost Data:

Total front feet

Corner lot credit

Total assessable front feet

Residential front feet

Commercial front feet

Total assessable front feet

17,499.29
945.72

15,389.33
1,164.24

16,553-57

16,553.57

Construction Cost

SCF Intersection cost                                  $17,400.00
SCF corner lot credit 28,584.81
SCF oversizing 15,475.98

Subtotal

Property owner construction cost

Construction Cost

61,460.79
462,477.02

523,937.81

523,937.81

SCF Cost 61,460.79
15% ELA 9,219.12
Total SCF Cost 70,679.91

Property Owner Assessment:

Property owner construction cost

15% ELA

Warrent Interest

Sign cost

SCF collection

3.20 16,55~.51
x

cost front feet

Total Property Owner Assessment

Total Assessable Cost

462,477.02
69,371.55
18,805.96
3,908.00

52,971.42

607,533.95

678,213.86



Final Assessment fox-ST-78-7

Page 2

August 8, 1979

Commercial Assessment:

678,213.86 Total assessable cost

20,010.00 Intersection cost plus 15% E.L.A.

658,203.86

658,203.86 . 16,553.57 = $
39.76 per front foot co~nercial

Cost
v

Front feet

39.76 1164.24

Cost
x

fr. ft. commercial

Residential Assessment:

658,203.86 cost minus intersection

46,292.57 com.mercial assessment

61!,911.29

46,292.57 total commercial assessment

611,911.29
32,872.5!
17,797.38
5~I,241.38

corner lot credit + 15% ELA

oversizing plus 15% ELA

residential asse=sment

561,24138
cost



Final Assessment for ST-78-7

Page 3

August 8, 1979

Assessment Data:

See attached sheets.

Eespectfu!ly submitted,

Benjamin Shaw

Civil Engineer I

T. Wayne Hickey~ P.E.

City Engipeer                                       \

kja
Attacb~ment



C0



I~,-.-,
U~LL

I=
1
0
qo~
oooo~
oo~
oo.~
So~
oo~
oaDo



O,           

0

0







OOOCOOCOOCOOCOCCOOCOOCO0





Z



INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Engineering Department

SUBJECT: Final Engineer's Report, SS 78-i3, Valley Villa Sanitary Sewer

FROM:

DATE:

ayer and h:embers of the City Council

T. Wayne Hickey, City Engineer

july 30 , 1979, for the August 8, i979 Council Meeting

The construction of the mew sanitary sewer trunk line on 53rd Avenue, west of

the Seth-~nc'- interceTtor is cc~pleted. Staff ir requesting the a~optie~ o~

this Fiqal Engireer~s Re~,3rt and the acceptance of this sewer line into ~ne

City's system.

This project consisted of t~e construction of approximately 210 feet of 21-inch

and 1740 feet of 15-inch sanitary sewer, to the west orsperry lime of Valley Villa.

The City of Albany has obtained an easement from Mr. K.T. Young, fo~ the placement
of the first 905 feet of sewer on his property.

This project ~as presemted to the City Council. and authorization to proceed was

given by them on 8/24/78 by Resolution #!994. The original petitioner was Valley
Villa. The Sewer Reserve Fund will Day t~e eversizing portion of the project
cost. The contractor was Cordel Corroration of Albany.

SummaG, of Project Costs:

Original Bid Price

Engineer's Original Total Estimated Project Cost

Pdyment #1 !0/18/78 (26-9~5-8g037)
P~yment # 2 11/17/78

Total Construction Cost

8" Equivalent Construction Cost

19.75 plf)
Oversizing Construction Cost

Total Construction Cost

86,047.00

65.331.50
20,715.50

86,047.00

106~217.00

38,492.75
47,554.25

86,047.00

13% E.L.A.

T.V. Inspection ($0.75 x 1949)
Warrant Interest 8/3/79
Linn County Permit

Total Project Cost

11,186.11
1,461.75
3,599.02

5.00

102,298.g8



Final Engineer's Report, SS 78-13, Valley Villa Sanitary Sewer

July 30 , 1979, for the August 8, 1979 Council Meetin~

Page Two

S-inch Equivalent Assessment Cost:

Equivalent Construction Cost
3~ ELA

TV Inspection ( S0.375 x 1949)
arrant Interest

Linn County Permit

Total O-inch Assessment

36,492.75
5,004.06

730.88

1,510.00
5.00

45,e~2.69

eversizin~ Assessmrqt COsts:

Owrsizing Construction Cos~
3% ELA

TV Inspection ( S0.375 x 1949)
Warrant Interest

Total Oversizing Cost

Fund Transfers:

47,554,25
6,182.05

730.87

1,98~.§2

S55,456.19

T.V. Inspection,
ELA, $6,1~2.05:
ELA, S5,004.06:
Warrant Interest,
Oversizing Cost,

Inspection, $730.88: DR 23-957-91023 and CR 2-2-49074
730.87: DR 26-985-91023 and CR 2-2-49074
DR 23-9S7-91015    ~nd CR 1-1-49051
DR 26-985-91015 and CR 1-1-49062
1,989.02: DR 23-957-68050 and CR 26-985-6~050
47,55~.25: DR 23-957-9t026 and CR 26-985-49076

Method of Assessment:

The oversizing portion of the project costs is to be paid by the Sewer Reserve
Fund #23; the remaining 8-inch equivalent costs are to be assessed to the
benefiting property owners adjacent to this new sewer.

At the time that this project was presented to the City Council, the staff did
not realize that the property owned by Schrock Farms, TL #400 located east of

Valley Villa, was also in the City limits. In addition, since this project
began, the City also annexed Tax Lots #617, 611 and 612. All of these four
parcels are within the assessment district.

Rather than attempt to straighten out the uncertainties of Public Hearings
with respect to directly assessing the project cost to properties now inside the
City limits, the staff is recommending that the project be financed as it was

originally proposed. Therefore, Valley Villa will be responsible for the 8-inch
equivalent costs until the properties adjacent to this sewer are actually connected
to it. All of these terms are described in Resolution ~ 2004 and the accompanying
unassessable 8-inch equivalent cost agreement signed by Valley Villa. In
discussing this sit.~ation with Valley Villa, they have agreed with the s~aff's
recom~neqdatfon.



Final Engineer's Report, SS 78-13, Valley Villa Sanitary Sewer
July 30 , 1979, for the August 8, !979 Council Meeting
Page Three

The assessment district boundaries include those properties within a depth of
150 feet and adjacenC to this sewer. As mentio,ied in th~ initial

Engi~eer's Report of g,/231~78, some of the properties adjacent to this sewer

are within the "flood plain". But, because it is possible to develoa these
Properties at this time with an "'Engineered': fill, it is recommended to include
those properties within the "flood plain" into the assessment district. The
Assessment Data Sheet is attached.

lab;e: Rankin

Civil Engineer III, Design

Attachments

APPROVED:

n

T Wayne H~ck~y, P.E.

City Engineer



00coo

c~c)

c)c)

o

oo

o

c)



e

o

o


